

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 5788/2025

Dhruv Saxena S/o Shri Gunjan Saexna

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ashvin Garg
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rhishi Raj Singh Rathore, PP Mr. V. R. Bajwa, Sr. Adv. assisted by Ms. Savita Nathawat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

21/11/2025

Present dispute is of matrimonial nature, wherein, marriage was solemnized on 25.12.1988.

Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that out of wedlock, applicant No. 1 was born, who is at present aged 35 years. It is further submitted that there is disturbance in the marriage is since 2013.

Learned counsel for the complainant has submitted that wife-complainant is highly educated person, who is post graduated in Engineering, nevertheless, she was a faculty member in MNIT and has patents registered under her name. It is further submitted that wife has been declared mentally unstable by applicant No.1 and 2, who are son and husband. It is also submitted that dispute has occurred on account of property, whereby civil suit is pending.

Additionally, it is submitted that a mutual divorce decree under Section 13B of HMA, has already been attained.

Considering the aforesaid, this Court deems it appropriate that audience has to be given to the respective parties. Therefore, parties are directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Investigating Officer is also directed to remain present in the Court along with case record.

Let proceedings be held in camera on 28.11.2025 at 02.00 PM.

Interim order dated 05.05.2025 to continue, till the next date.

(SAMEER JAIN),J