

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 5788/2025

Dhruv Saxena S/o Shri Gunjan Saexna,

----Applicant

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan, Through PP

----Respondent

For Applicant(s)	:	Mr. Ashvin Garg, Adv. With Mr. Nonit Hatila, Mr. Ripu Daman Singh
For State	:	Ms. Arti Sharma, PP Ms. Sulesh Choudhary, Addl. SP, : Police Station Vaishali Nagar
For Complainant	:	Mr. V.R. Bahjwa, Sr. Advocate assisted by Ms. Savita Nathawat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

28/11/2025

Proceedings held in camera

Learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. Ashvin Garg has explained the matter in detail and has relied upon the documents enclosed.

Learned counsel for the complainant, Mr. V.R. Bahjwa, Sr. Adv. has made intensive arguments.

Ms. Sulesh Choudhary, Addl. SP, Police Station Vaishali Nagar, Investigation Officer has also submitted her version.

Considering the peculiar facts and nature of case, though the present matter is under Section 482 BNSS, this Court, with the consent of parties, is of a view that it is always better to address the disputes with an approach of mediation; nonetheless, in the instant matter it is noted that the instant dispute can be

addressed by mediation, as it *prima facie* appears to be fight of clashes, egos and properties. Moreover, it is opined that if in spur of moment, any judicial orders are passed, sans granting any opportunity to conciliate and mediate the issue, an irreparable loss might be caused.

Investigation officer, who appears to be a mature lady and has fairly submitted the respective versions of either sides, is now directed to carry out mediation, in the interest of justice and as per directions of the Court. She is directed to hear version of the ex-husband, victim wife/mother and the son. It is also taken into consideration that certain civil disputes are also ongoing inter-se the parties.

With consent of Advocates and the parties who are present in Court, let the matter be listed on 02.12.2025 at 02:00 pm and the same will be heard in camera.

As the matter is heard at length by the parties, in person as well as by their respective counsel, the instant matter is marked as '**part-heard**'.

Investigation officer is directed to remain present, in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Interim order, if any, to continue till then.

It is also directed that a female constable from the concerned jurisdictional Police Station, be entrusted with the duty to protect and take care of the life, personal liberty and safety of the complainant-wife, till the next date of hearing.

(SAMEER JAIN),J